

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

05 AUG 26 11:53

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK

No. 34354-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**RALPH PEREZ,**

**Appellant/Defendant.**

---

**PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

**CAUSE NO. 05-1-04938-5**

**THE HONORABLE THOMAS P. LARKIN,**

**Presiding at the Trial Court.**

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**Sheri L. Arnold  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 18760**

**P. O. Box 7718  
Tacoma, Washington 98406  
email: slarnold2002@yahoo.com  
(253)759-5940**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>2-3</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>3-14</b>
<b>1. Procedural History.....</b>	<b>3-5</b>
<b>2. Summary of Trial Testimony.....</b>	<b>5-9</b>
<b>3. Competency “Hearing”.....</b>	<b>9-14</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>14-36</b>
<b>A. THE TRIAL COURT DENIED MR. PEREZ HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT PERMITTED AN APPARENTLY INTOXICATED WITNESS TO TESTIFY.....</b>	<b>14-19</b>
<b>B. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR OF CONSTITUTIONAL MAGNITUDE WHEN IT SUBSTANTIALLY RESTRICTED THE CROSS-EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES AND THUS PREVENTED THE DEFENSE FROM PRESENTING ITS THEORY CASE.....</b>	<b>19-28</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
1. <u>Cross-examination of Mr. Ingram as to his mental state or condition was permissible and necessary to allow the defense to impeach Mr. Ingram's competence and credibility.....</u>	20-22
2. <u>Cross-examination of Deputies Brand and Carey as to Mr. Perez's exculpatory statements was permissible and necessary to present Mr. Perez's theory of the case.....</u>	22-28
C. <b>THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CONVICT MR. PEREZ OF FIRST DEGREE BURGLARY BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT HE ENTERED A BUILDING OR INTENDED TO COMMIT A CRIME INSIDE A BUILDING.....</b>	<b>28-36</b>
IV. <b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>36</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Seattle v. Gellein</u> , 112 Wn.2d 58,768 P.2d 470 (1989).....	30
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 67 Wash.2d 238,406 P.2d 950 (1965). ....	17
<u>State v. Alsup</u> , 75 Wn.App. 128, P.2d 935 (1994).....	25
<u>State v. Bergeron</u> , 105 Wn.2d 1,711 P.2d 1000 (1985).....	33
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 100 Wash.App.104, 995 P.2d 1278 (2000).....	33
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60,794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	30
<u>State v. Dickenson</u> , 48 Wn.App. 457, 740 P.2d 312 (1987).....	19
<u>State v. Froehlich</u> , 96 Wash. 2d 301,635 P.2d 127 (1981).....	16,20,21
<u>State v. Graves</u> , 97 Wn.App.55,982 P.2d (1999).....	27
<u>State v. Green</u> , 54 Wn.2d 216,616 P.2d 628 (1960).....	28,29
<u>State v. Larry</u> , 108 Wn.App.894,34 P.3d 241(2001), review denied, 146 Wn.2d 1022 (2002).....	25,26
<u>State v. McDaniel</u> , 83 WnApp. 179, 185,920 P.2d 1218 (1996).....	19,22
<u>State v. Maupen</u> , 63 Wn.App.887,822 P.2d 355 (1992).....	29
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 90 Wash.App.720,954 P.2d 925 (1998).....	27
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 141 Wash. 104,250 P.645 (1926). ....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**Washington Cases(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 43 Wash. 2d 23,259 P.2d 1105 (1953).....	16,19,20
<i>State v. Rodrigues</i> , 21 Wn.2d 667,152 P.2d 970 (1944).....	27
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192,829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	29
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 97 Wash.2d 801,650 P.2d 201 (1982).....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 130 Wn.2d 215,922 P.2d 81 (1996).....	20,21
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 58 Wn.App.169,791 P.2d 921 (1990).....	29
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 71 Wash.App.164,857 P.2d 300 (1993).....	14,16
<i>State v. York</i> , 28 Wn.App.33,621 P.2d 784 (1980).....	20,21

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 5.60.020.....	3,15
RCW 5.60.050.....	15,16,17
RCW 9A.16.020.....	26
RCW 9A.36.041.....	3
RCW 9A.48.090.....	3
RCW 9A.52.020.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Washington Court Rules</u></b>	
ER 106.....	24,25
CrR 6.12(c).....	16
ER 601.....	15

**Federal Cases**

<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683,688,106 S.Ct.2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986).....	24
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 306,61 L.Ed 2d 560,99 S.Ct. 2871 (1974).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Mossaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 at 481 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Velasco</i> , 953 F.2d 1467 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 1992).....	26
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 84 F.3d 692 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	25

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	4
Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	19,24
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	24
Article 1, Section 3 of the Washington Constitution.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions(continued)</u></b>	
Article 1, Section 7 of the Washington Constitution.....	4
Article 1, Section 22 of the Washington Constitution.....	19,24
<b><u>Other Jurisdictions</u></b>	
<i>Darnell v. Commonwealth</i> , 558 S.W. 2d 590 (KY. 1977).....	15
<i>State v. Kinney</i> , 35 Ohio App. 3d 84, 519 N.E. 2d 1386(1987).....	15
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
5A Teglund, Wash. Pract., <i>Evidence</i> § 250 at 281 (3 d ed 1989).....	19
